

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
DART CHEROKEE BASIN  
OPERATING COMPANY, LLC,  
and CHEROKEE BASIN PIPELINE, LLC,

*Petitioners,*

v.

BRANDON W. OWENS,  
On behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
REX A. SHARP

*Counsel of Record*

BARBARA C. FRANKLAND

GUNDERSON SHARP, LLP

5301 West 75th Street

Prairie Village, KS 66208

(913) 901-0505

(913) 901-0419 fax

rsharp@midwest-law.com

bfrankland@midwest-law.com

JOHN F. EDGAR

EDGAR LAW FIRM, LLC

1032 Pennsylvania Avenue

Kansas City, MO 64105

(816) 531-0033

(816) 531-3322 fax

jfe@edgarlawfirm.com

DAVID E. SHARP

GUNDERSON SHARP, LLP

712 Main Street, Suite 1400

Houston, TX 77002

(713) 490-3822

(713) 583-5448 fax

dsharp@midwest-law.com

GRADY YOUNG

714 Walnut

Coffeyville, KS 67337

(620) 251-9000

seklaw@seklaw.org

*Counsel for Respondent*

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
Federal District Courts Have Limited Jurisdiction.....	1
The Party Asserting Federal Jurisdiction Has the Burden to Prove It with Some Evidence and Cannot Merely Allege It.....	5
Requiring Submission of Evidence with the Notice of Removal Is Sound and Administra- tively Simple.....	10
SALIENT FACTS.....	13
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	15
I. The Tenth Circuit Rule Strictly Con- strues the Removal Statutes by Requir- ing the Removing Party to Present Evidence of the Amount in Controversy with the Filing of the Notice of Removal to Ensure the Federal District Court's Subject Matter Jurisdiction .....	15
II. The Tenth Circuit Rule Does Not Conflict with Rules in Other Circuits .....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. The Tenth Circuit Precedent Is Consistent with the Plain Language of the Removal Statutes, the Class Action Fairness Act (Which Is Irrelevant on the Issue), and this Court’s Precedent .....	26
CONCLUSION.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>Abrego Abrego v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 443 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	26
<i>Amoche v. Guarantee Trust Life Inc. Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2009).....	19, 20
<i>Anthony Marano Co. v. Sherman</i> , 925 F.Supp.2d 864 (E.D. Mich. 2013).....	22
<i>Aranda v. Foamex International</i> , 884 F.Supp.2d 1186 (D.N.M. 2012) .....	16
<i>Arkalon Grazing Ass'n v. Chesapeake Operat- ing, Inc.</i> , No. 09-1394-CM (D. Kan. Dec. 11, 2009) .....	8
<i>Bartnikowski v. NVR, Inc.</i> , 307 F.Appx. 730 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	20
<i>Bell Atlantic v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	14, 22
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area School Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986).....	6
<i>Butler v. Target Corp.</i> , No. 12-4092-SAC, 2012 WL 5362974 (D. Kan. Oct. 31, 2012).....	30
<i>Capron v. Van Noorden</i> , 2 Cranch 126, 2 L.Ed. 229 (1804) .....	6
<i>Carlile v. Murfin, Inc.</i> , No. 11-CV-1186-JWL (D. Kan. July 15, 2011) .....	8
<i>Catron v. Colt Energy, Inc., et al.</i> , No. 13-4073- CM (D. Kan. July 3, 2013) .....	8
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1968 (2011).....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Coca-Cola Bottling of Emporia, Inc. v. South Beach Bev. Co.</i> , 198 F.Supp.2d 1280 (D. Kan. 2002) .....	17, 30
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co., LLC v. Owens</i> , No. 13-603 (10th Cir. July 5, 2013) .....	3, 26
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co., LLC v. Owens</i> , 730 F.2d 1234 (10th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Dreitz v. Linn Operating, Inc., et al.</i> , No. 13-1179-EFM (D. Kan. May 9, 2013).....	8
<i>Eatinger v. BP Am. Prod. Co.</i> , No. 07-1266-JTM (D. Kan. Sept. 7, 2007) .....	7
<i>Ellenburg v. Spartan Motors Chassis, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ellenburg v. Tom Johnson Camping Center, Inc.</i> , No. 8:06-cv-01606-HFF (D.S.C., Anderson Div.) .....	21
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	1, 29
<i>Frederick v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 683 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	7, 15
<i>Freebird, Inc. v. Merit Energy Co.</i> , No. 08-1305-WEB (D. Kan. Oct. 14, 2008).....	7
<i>Freebird, Inc. v. Merit Energy Co.</i> , No. 10-1154-KHV (D. Kan. May 18, 2010).....	8
<i>Friend v. Hertz Corp.</i> , No. 3:07-cv-5222-MMC (N.D. Cal. Oct. 11, 2007) .....	12, 26, 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gebbia v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 233 F.3d 880 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	23, 24
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 566 U.S. ___, 132 S.Ct. 1882 (2012).....	5
<i>Harmon v. OKI Sys.</i> , 115 F.3d 477 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	25
<i>Healy v. Ratta</i> , 292 U.S. 263 (1934).....	5
<i>Hebner v. Bay Transport, Inc.</i> , No. 09-2141- KHV, 2009 WL 1254442 (D. Kan. May 5, 2009) .....	17
<i>Herndon v. Am. Commerce Ins. Co.</i> , 651 F.Supp.2d 1266 (N.D. Okla. 2009).....	17
<i>Hershey v. ExxonMobil Oil Corp.</i> , No. 07-1300- JTM (D. Kan. Sept. 26, 2007) .....	7
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hitch Enterprises, Inc. v. Cimarex Energy Co.</i> , No. CIV-11-13-W (W.D. Okla. Jan. 6, 2011) .....	8
<i>Hitch Enterprises, Inc. v. OXY USA, Inc.</i> , No. CIV-13-543-M (D. Kan. May 28, 2013).....	8
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	29
<i>In re Blackwater Security Consulting, LLC</i> , 460 F.3d 576 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	22
<i>Jackson v. Ashton</i> , 33 U.S. 148 (1834).....	6
<i>Janis v. Healthnet, Inc.</i> , 472 F.Appx. 533 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	26



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Janzen v. Goos</i> , 302 F.2d 421 (8th Cir. 1962).....	33
<i>Kline v. Burke Constr. Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 226 (1922) .....	5
<i>Laughlin v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 50 F.3d 871 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	7, 15
<i>Lever v. Jackson Nat. Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 3:12- CV-03108-MBS, 2013 WL 436210 (D.S.C. Feb. 5, 2013).....	22
<i>Lichfield v. Int’l Survivors Action Comm.</i> , No. 2:05-CV-254-TC, 2005 WL 1484520 (D. Utah June 22, 2005) .....	17
<i>Lowery v. Alabama Power Co.</i> , 483 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 2007).....	18, 19, 29
<i>Mansfield, C. &amp; L.M. Ry. Co. v. Swan</i> , 111 U.S. 379 (1884).....	6
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> , 251 F.3d 1284 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	7, 15
<i>Matthews v. Rodgers</i> , 284 U.S. 521 (1932) .....	5
<i>McNutt v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 298 U.S. 178 (1936).....	31, 32, 33
<i>McPhail v. Deere &amp; Co.</i> , 529 F.3d 947 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	7, 16, 30
<i>Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S.Ct. 736 (Jan. 14, 2014).....	2, 11
<i>Oklahoma Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co. v. JSSJ Corp.</i> , 149 F.Appx. 775 (10th Cir. 2005).....	7, 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Owens v. Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co., LLC</i> , No. 12-4157-JAR, 2013 WL 2237740 (D. Kan. May 21, 2013).....	16
<i>Pepsi-Cola Bottling Co. v. Bottling Group, LLC</i> , No. 07-2315-JAR, 2007 WL 2954038 (D. Kan. Oct. 10, 2007) .....	16, 18
<i>Pretka v. Kolter City Plaza II, Inc.</i> , 608 F.3d 744 (11th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Shamrock Oil &amp; Gas Corp. v. Sheets</i> , 313 U.S. 100 (1941).....	4
<i>Sierminski v. Transouth Fin. Corp.</i> , 216 F.3d 945 (11th Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Singer v. State Farm Mut. Auto., Inc.</i> , 116 F.3d 373 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	25, 26
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1345 (2013).....	10, 11, 12, 33
<i>St. Paul Mercury Indemnity Co. v. Red Cab Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 283 (1938).....	10
<i>Syngenta Crop Protection, Inc. v. Henson</i> , 537 U.S. 28 (2002).....	4
<i>Tex. E. Transmission Corp. PCB Contamination Ins. Coverage Litig.</i> , 15 F.3d 1230 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	5
<i>Trimble v. Asarco, Inc.</i> , 232 F.3d 946 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	33
<i>Turner v. Bank of N.A.</i> , 4 Dall. 8, 1 L.Ed. 718 (1799).....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United Food Local 919 v. Centermark Props.</i> , 30 F.3d 298 (2d Cir. 1994).....	33
<i>Wallace B. Roderick Rev. Living Trust v. OXY USA, Inc.</i> , No. 12-CV-1215-RDR (D. Kan. June 14, 2012).....	8
<i>Wallace B. Roderick Rev. Living Trust v. XTO Energy, Inc.</i> , No. 08-CV-01330-JTM (D. Kan. Oct. 24, 2008) .....	8
<i>Wickline v. Dutch Run-Mays Draft, LLC</i> , 606 F.Supp.2d 633 (S.D.W. Va. 2009).....	23

## STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. §1331 .....	2
28 U.S.C. §1332 .....	2, 3, 4, 9
28 U.S.C. §1332(a) .....	2, 4, 28, 30
28 U.S.C. §1332(d).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §1332(d)(2).....	2
28 U.S.C. §1332(d)(3).....	3
28 U.S.C. §1332(d)(4).....	3
28 U.S.C. §1446 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §1446(a) .....	3, 14, 26, 27
28 U.S.C. §1446(b)(3).....	11
28 U.S.C. §1446(c) .....	4, 11, 27
28 U.S.C. §1446(c)(1) .....	3, 28, 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. §1446(c)(2) .....	3
28 U.S.C. §1446(c)(2)(A) .....	4
28 U.S.C. §1446(c)(2)(B) .....	4, 27, 30
28 U.S.C. §1447(c) .....	6
28 U.S.C. §1453 .....	34
28 U.S.C. §1453(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, §2(a), 119 Stat. 4 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Courts Jurisdiction and Venue Clarifi- cation Act of 2011, Pub. L. No. 112-63, 125 Stat. 758 (2011) .....	27, 28, 29, 30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1 .....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 .....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2) .....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(f) .....	9
Supreme Court Rule 10 .....	12

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

14A Wright & Miller §3723 .....	33
14C Wright, Miller & Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> §3725 (3d ed. 1998) .....	32
15 Moore's §102.14 .....	33
151 Cong. Rec. H723, H727 (daily ed.) Febru- ary 17, 2005 .....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 112-10 (2011), <i>reprinted in</i> 2011 U.S.C.C.A.N. 576.....	28
<i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> §6:16 (5th ed.) (current through 2013) .....	32
